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For FCA purposes this is a Marketing Communication 

 

Sound Energy 
SOU LN - Oil & Gas Producers 

Further Tendrara commissioning 
progress 
Sound has announced further progress on commissioning of its Tendrara Phase 1 

project in Morocco, ahead of upcoming first gas, alongside renewal of the 

company’s Anoual exploration licence. 

 Tendrara gas gathering system fully commissioned. Sound has further advanced 

commissioning activities at its Tendrara Phase 1 development project onshore Morocco. 

Commissioning gas began being introduced into the system in early December, and the 

company now reports that gas has been flowed from both initial production wells (TE-6 and 

TE-7) to fully commission the entire gas gathering system, meaning this section of the 

development is now fully tested and complete. 

 Next on the list is using Tendrara gas flows to commission the gas-fired power for the 

development, and we expect this to proceed in the coming weeks. We continue to expect first 

gas and LNG sales from the project in late Q1/Q2 2026, which will both help further 

demonstrate the viability of Sound’s wider Tendrara project, and provide important revenues 

for the company, alongside representing material news flow for the shares. The progress 

announced today provides an important contribution to all of this. 

 Anoual exploration licence term renewed. Sound has also received approval of the renewal 

of its Anoual exploration licence. This is located next to the company’s Tendrara licence, and 

contains various exploration opportunities. These include the planned M5 well, which is 

targeting 560bcf gross, and is to be paid for by Mana Energy under Sound’s existing farm out. 

The licence extension (until September 2028) should help underpin drilling of M5, hopefully 

during 2026. As such, the licence extension is a positive step forward, and we await further 

news on drilling timing. 

 Bridging funding discussions ongoing. Sound is also progressing discussions for a small 

amount of bridging funding to take the company through to first gas at Tendrara. We would 

expect these discussions to be targeting additional debt, and await further news in the 

coming weeks. 

 Forecasts and valuation. No change. 

 Conclusion. Sound holds the Tendrara gas asset onshore Morocco, which contains 305bcf of 

gross sales gas, or 10.2mmboe net to Sound’s 20%. Phase 1 development is approaching 

first gas, with gas sales planned to get to 10mmcf/d gross (0.3mboe/d net) via a micro-LNG 

facility in the coming months. Phase 2 is substantially larger, targeting 42mmcf/d gross (an 

additional 1.4mboe/d net). In 2024 Sound closed a significant farm out to Moroccan-based 

natural resources player Mana Energy which, alongside project debt, is expected to see 

Phase 2 fully funded with Sound on 20%. We expect ongoing progression of FEED under 

Mana Energy’s operatorship, going into Phase 2 FID in 2026, and first gas sales from Phase 2 

in 2028. Once Phase 2 is onstream, our long-term forecasts imply Sound EBITDA of £19m 

and FCF of £14m – significant cash flows for a company of its size, which will also help pay 

down debt. The farm out also funds the SBK-1 and M5 exploration wells nearby Tendrara, 

targeted to be drilled in 2026. In terms of upcoming catalysts, we expect ongoing progression 

of Phase 2 FEED work, first gas and LNG sales from Phase 1 in late Q1/Q2 2026, Phase 2 FID 

in 2026, and the two exploration wells – a busy overall programme. Our total risked NAV is 

3.9p, and we have a positive outlook for the shares. 
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Free Float 86% 
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Price performance (p) 

 

Source: FactSet 

Financial forecasts 

 

Y/E Dec (£m) 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 

Net Prod’n (mboe/d) --   --   --   0.22  

Gas Price (US$/mcf) --   --   --   8.1  

Sales --   --   --   3.0  

EBITDA (2.2) (4.5) (2.5) (0.6) 

Free Cash Flow (5.1) (9.1) (11.2) (16.2) 

Net Cash/(Debt) (30.3) (29.8) (42.1) (59.9) 

DPS (p) --   --   --   --   

     

Valuation (p/share)     

Core NAV 2.2     

Total Risked NAV 3.9     

Total Unrisked NAV 11.0     
 

 

Source: Audited accounts and Zeus estimates 
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Disclaimer: This research is intended for institutional investors only. It is not intended for retail customers and any retail customer should seek professional, independent 
advice before investing. For FCA purposes this marketing communication has not been prepared in accordance with legal requirements to promote the independence of 
investment research. Zeus Capital is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of such investment research. 
 

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

Jan-25 Jul-25 Jan-26

pete @
 lu

minate.w
orks

Prepared solely for Pete Meadows. Not to be distributed anywhere. Strictly for personal use.



 

 

 
Sound Energy 

26 January 2026 

2 This document may not be distributed in or into Australia, Canada, or Japan.   

Summary 

 

Source: Zeus, Company, Bloomberg, FactSet 

 

 

Market Data
Share Price 0.95p Discount Rate 10.0%

Market Capitalisation £20m LT US$/£ US$1.30

Shares Out 2,081m Diluted NOSH (m) 2,274m

Net Cash/(Debt) end 2024 (£30m)

Year to Dec 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E

Morocco Asset Locations Brent Oil Price (US$/bbl) 82.1 79.9 70.0 70.0 65.0

Sound Gas Price (US$/mcf) --  --  --  8.1 8.1

Net Oil Production (mbbl/d) --  --  --  --  --  

Net Gas Production (mmcf/d) --  --  --  1.3 2.1

Total Net Production (mboe/d) --  --  --  0.22 0.34

Unit OPEX (US$/boe) --  --  --  (16.1) (13.6)

Unit OCF (US$/boe) --  --  --  (4.9) 10.9

Unit FCF (US$/boe) --  --  --  (265.8) (131.5)

Summary NAV

Interest 

(%)

Net 

Unrisked 

(mmboe)

Unrisked 

Value 

(US$/boe)

Unrisked 

Value 

(p/share)

Risked 

Value 

(US$m)

Risked 

Value 

(p/share)

Development

Tendrara Phase 1 20% 1 9.1 0.4 11.4 0.4

Tendrara Phase 2 20% 9 12.4 3.7 93.3 3.2

Total Development 10 4.1 105 3.5

Net Cash/(Debt) (38.8) (1.3)

Summary Income Statement (£m) Options/Warrants/Converts 6.3 0.2

Year to Dec 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E Farm Out Payments 1.5 0.1

Sales --  --  --  3.0 4.7 Additional CAPEX --  --  

Royalty --  --  --  --  --  Admin Costs (8.2) (0.3)

OPEX --  --  --  (1.0) (1.3) CORE NAV 2.8 65 2.2

DD&A (0.2) (0.1) --  (1.0) (1.6)

G&A (2.2) (4.5) (2.5) (2.5) (2.6) Exploration/Appraisal Upside

Op Profit (2.4) (4.6) (2.5) (1.6) (0.9) TE-4 Horst Well - Tendrara 27.5% 8 6.7 1.9 16.8 0.6

EBITDA (2.2) (4.5) (2.5) (0.6) 0.8 SBK-1 Well - Tendrara 27.5% 4 6.7 1.0 8.4 0.3

Net Interest (2.0) (2.3) (2.3) (2.9) (4.2) M5 Well - Anoual 27.5% 26 6.2 5.4 24.0 0.8

PBT (Adj) (4.3) (6.9) (4.8) (4.5) (5.0) Total Exploration/Appraisal 38 8.2 49 1.7

Tax (0.0) --  --  --  --  

PAT (Adj) (4.3) (6.9) (4.8) (4.5) (5.0) TOTAL CORE + UPSIDE NAV 11.0 115 3.9

EPS  (Adj) (0.23p) (0.34p) (0.23p) (0.22p) (0.24p)

NAV Distribution Chart

Summary Cashflow Statement (£m)
Year to Dec 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E

Working Capital 0.4 1.7 --  --  --  

Cash Tax (0.1) --  --  --  --  

Op CF (1.5) (2.3) (2.3) (0.3) 1.1

Dev't CAPEX (2.3) (4.8) (7.7) (12.5) (10.6)

Expl CAPEX (0.7) (0.7) --  (2.1) --  

Acquisitions --  9.2 --  --  --  

Investing CF (2.9) 3.8 (7.7) (14.6) (10.6)

Free CF (5.1) (9.1) (11.2) (16.2) (12.7)

Net Borrowings 4.4 4.5 7.3 16.2 12.7

Interest Paid (0.4) (1.2) (1.3) (1.3) (3.1)

Financing CF 3.8 3.2 6.0 14.9 9.6

Net Change in Cash (0.6) 4.7 (3.9) --  --  

Net Cash/(Debt) (30.3) (29.8) (42.1) (59.9) (73.7)

Summary Balance Sheet (£m)
Year to Dec 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E

PPE & Intangibles 192.9 24.6 32.2 45.8 54.8

Receivables and Inventories 1.8 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

Cash and Equivalents 3.0 7.9 4.0 4.0 4.0

Total Assets 204.2 58.4 62.2 75.7 84.7

Payables 2.5 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7

Debt 33.3 37.7 46.1 63.9 77.7

Total Liabilities 37.5 41.4 49.7 67.6 81.3

Equity 166.7 17.0 12.4 8.2 3.4

Liabilities + Equity 204.2 58.4 62.2 75.7 84.7

Valuation and Production Data

MOROCCO

ALGERIA
Sidi Moktar, 100%*

Tendrara Development, 20%
Grand Tendrara Exploration, 27.5%
Anoual Exploration, 27.5%

0.4 

3.2 

1.3 

0.2 
0.1 --

0.3 2.2 
0.6 

0.3 

0.8 

3.9 

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

p
/s

h
a

re

pete @
 lu

minate.w
orks

Prepared solely for Pete Meadows. Not to be distributed anywhere. Strictly for personal use.



 

 

 
Sound Energy 

26 January 2026 

  This document may not be distributed in or into Australia, Canada, or Japan.  3 

 

Disclaimer 
This research has been prepared and issued by Zeus Capital Limited (“Zeus”) 

(incorporated in England & Wales No. 4417845), which is authorised and regulated 

in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) for designated 

investment business, (Reg No. 224621) and is a member firm of the London Stock 

Exchange.  

This research is intended for the use of its recipients only and only for distribution 

to (1) professional clients and eligible counterparties (as defined by the rules of 

the FCA), and (2) other persons who (a) have a professional experience in matters 

relating to investments and who fall within the definition of ‘investment 

professionals’ in Article 19(5) of the  Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 

(Financial Promotions) Order 2005 (as amended) (the “Order”); (b) high net worth 

companies, unincorporated associations and partnership and trustees of high 

value trusts as described in Article 49(2) of the Order; or (c) other persons to 

whom it may otherwise be lawfully communicated. For the purpose of clarity, this 

communication is not intended for and should not be relied upon by retail clients 

(as defined by the rules of the FCA).        

This research was produced by Daniel Slater, CFA, Daniel Slater, CFA is an 

Investment Research Analyst and has been employed by Zeus to produce this 

research. 

Zeus uses reasonable efforts to obtain information from sources it believes to be 

reliable, but Zeus makes no representation or warranty as to their accuracy, 

reliability or completeness. No representation or warranty, either express or 

implied, is made, nor responsibility of any kind is accepted by Zeus, its directors or 

employees either as to the accuracy or completeness of any information stated in 

this document. Zeus shall not be liable for any direct or indirect damages, 

including lost profits, arising in any way from the use of all or any of the 

information contained in this document. 

Opinions expressed are the current opinions of Zeus as of the date appearing in 

this document. The information and opinions are provided for the benefit of Zeus 

clients as at the date of this document and are subject to change without notice. 

All estimates, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained 

herein are made as of the date of this document.  

This research recommendation may have been disclosed to the issuer prior to 

publication and subsequently amended.  

Neither past performance nor forecasts are a reliable indication of future 

performance. You may realise losses on any investments, including possible loss 

of the principal amount invested. Products are not insured by any government or 

government agencies and are neither guaranteed, insured, nor a deposit account 

or other obligation of any depository institution. 

This research is issued solely for informational purposes only. This document, 

neither the information contained, nor the opinions expressed, within it, constitute 

or are to be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the 

securities or other financial instruments mentioned in it. No personal 

recommendation is being made to you. It or any part of it does not form the basis 

of and should not be relied upon in connection with any contract. Subject to the 

nature and contents of the document, the investments described herein are 

subject to fluctuations in price and/or value and investors may get back less than 

originally invested. Certain high-volatility investments can be subject to sudden 

and large falls in value that could equal the amount invested.  The securities and 

investments referred to may not be suitable for you and should not be relied upon 

in substitution for the exercise of independent judgement. You should make your 

own investment decisions based upon your own financial objectives and financial 

resources and, if in any doubt, should seek advice from an independent 

investment advisor. Certain investments contained in this research may have tax 

implications for you and the levels and basis of taxation may be subject to 

change. Zeus does not provide tax advice, and you should seek advice from an 

independent tax adviser. 

There is no planned update to this research recommendation. The previous 

recommendation for  Sound Energy was Corporate published 08/12/2025.  

Zeus is contractually engaged and paid by  Sound Energy  to produce research on 

an ongoing basis and as such, this research constitutes a minor non-monetary 

benefit. This research is made available at the time that it is first published to all 

professional clients and eligible counterparties via numerous research 

aggregators. 

The content includes data provided by FactSet & Bloomberg. Neither FactSet & 

Bloomberg nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the 

indices and / or ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FactSet & 

Bloomberg data is permitted without FactSet & Bloomberg’s express written 

consent. 

Unless otherwise stated any share prices used in this document are taken after 

market close on the business day prior to the date of publication. The date of 

completion and first dissemination of this research recommendation are the 

same and are as per the date-time displayed at the top of the document, unless 

otherwise stated. If the document references views of analysts other than the 

author named above then please refer to the price chart or rating history table for 

the date/time of completion and first dissemination with respect to that view.  

This research is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be 

reproduced, re-distributed or passed to any other person or published in whole or 

in part for any purpose. This research is not directed at you if Zeus is prohibited or 

restricted by any legislation or regulation in any jurisdiction from making it 

available to you and persons into whose possession this material comes should 

inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this 

document you agree that you have read the above disclaimers, acknowledge them 

and agree to be bound by all of the foregoing limitations, restrictions and 

provisions. 

Each of the analysts identified in this research certifies, with respect to the 

companies or securities that the individual analyses, that (i) the views expressed 

in this report reflect his or her personal views about all of the subject companies 

and securities, and (ii) no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly 

or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views expressed in 

this research. 

Please refer to Zeus’ website Zeus Research Disclaimer for additional 

information relating to Zeus’ investment research. This research is subject to, 

and must be read in conjunction with, the additional information on Zeus’ 

website.  

Additional Disclosures  

1. Zeus or its Affiliates have not recently been the beneficial owners of 1% or 

more of the securities mentioned in this report.  

2. Zeus or its Affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering of 

the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. Zeus or its Affiliates have received compensation for investment banking 

services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months.  

4. However, one or more person of Zeus, or its affiliates may, from time to time, 

have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and 

may buy or sell those securities or options thereon either on their own 

account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. Zeus, or its affiliates are a market maker in the subject securities. 

6. Zeus, or its Affiliates may, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the 

above material or the conclusions stated above or the research or analysis on 

which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from 

time to time provide investment banking, investment management or other 

services for or solicit to seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities 

business from, any entity referred to in this report.  

Corporate Sponsored  

12 Month Recommendation History 

  

Corporate Relationships 

 

 Nomad & Broker 43 

Nomad & Joint Broker 24 

Broker 15 

Joint Broker 26 

Financial Adviser & Broker 3 

Financial Adviser 1 

Research client 9 
 

Recommendation distribution at 31 
December 2025 Source: Zeus 

 At 31 December 2025 Source: Zeus 
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Zeus is a leading independent financial services group 

working across public and private capital markets in the 

UK. Our core services include Investment Banking, Equity 

Sales, Research and Trading, and Investment 

Management. 

We are a highly entrepreneurial firm with a strong track 

record working with ambitious founders, innovators and 

their teams to realise the potential of their businesses. 

 

London 125 Old Broad Street London, EC2N 1AR 

Tel: +44 20 3829 5000 

Manchester 82 King Street Manchester, M2 4WQ 

Tel: +44 161 831 1512  

Bristol St. Brandon’s House, 29 Great George Street, Bristol, BS1 5QT 

 

Leeds Royal House, 28 Sovereign Street, Leeds LS1 4BJ 

 

 info@zeuscapital.co.uk 

https://zeuscapital.co.uk 
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